
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Licensing Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Monday 28 April 2014 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713015 or email 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Nick Blakemore 
Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Sue Evans 

Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Simon Jacobs 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Leo Randall 
Cllr Pip Ridout (Chairman) 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Glenis Ansell 
Cllr Liz Bryant 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Bill Douglas 
Cllr Dennis Drewett 

Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 

 



AGENDA 

 

1. 

  
Apologies  

 To receive any apologies. 
 

2. 

  
Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2014 (copy attached). 

  

3. 

  
Chairman's Announcements 

4. 

  
Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted 
by the Standards Committee. 
 

5. 

  
Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda 
item. Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 
Questions 
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named above no later than 5pm on 17 April 2014. 
 
Please contact the officer named on the first page of this agenda for further 
advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that 
the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members 
prior to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s 
website. 



6. 

  
Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees  

 To receive the minutes of the following Licensing Sub Committees: 

 Eastern Area 

 None. 

 Northern Area 

 14/03/14 Application for a Premises Licence – Abbey Food City, 4 Market 
  Cross, Malmesbury 

 Southern Area 

 None. 

 Western Area 

 None. 

 Appeal Against Refusal of Street Trading Consent 

 20/03/14 Appeal of Mr Balasooriya against a Street Trading Consent  
  decision  
 

7. 

  
Statement of Licensing Policy - Update (Pages 19 - 24) 

 The report of the Public Protection Team Leader (Licensing) is to provide 
background information concerning the new proposed Statement of Licensing 
Policy and to recommend that the Licensing Committee request officers to 
carry out a full consultation of the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy.   
(The draft proposed Statement of Licensing Policy will be to follow.) 
 

8. 

  
Policy changes to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing (Pages 25 
- 68) 

 The report of the Associate Director, Waste and Environment, recommends a 
number of changes to the hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licensing 
policy conditions for approval by the Committee. 
 

9. 

  
Dates of Future Committee Meetings  

 Members are asked to note the future meetings of the Licensing Committee, all 
to commence at 10.30am and to be held in the Kennet Room, 1st Floor, County 
Hall, Trowbridge: 
 



Monday 2 June 2014 
Monday 8 September 2014 
Monday 8 December 2014. 

10. 

  
Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 17 
MARCH 2014 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Nick Blakemore, Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Sue Evans, 
Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Bill Moss (Substitute), 
Cllr Leo Randall and Cllr Pip Ridout (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Naji Darwish (Head of Service – Public Protection), Linda Holland (Public Protection 
Team Leader), Cllr Peter Hutton (Portfolio Holder), Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services 
Officer), Andrew Saxton (Fleet Services Manager), Emma Seria-Walker (Public 
Health Consultant), Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor) and Peter White (Enforcement 
Manager) 
 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Allen, Caswill and Jacobs and from 
Ian Brown (Head of Environment Services).  Councillor Moss was substituting 
for Cllr Jacobs. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2013 were presented to the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 5 November 
2013 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
That Chairman made the following announcement: 
 
Clarification on which Members can sit on a Licensing Sub Committee 
hearing 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to establish a licensing committee 
to exercise its licensing functions. The licensing committee may then arrange 
for the discharge of some of those functions to licensing sub committees, made 
up of three members. The Licensing Act itself does not deal with who can sit on 
those sub committees.  
 
Under the Council’s constitution, members are selected to serve on individual 
Licensing Sub Committees by the Associate Director Corporate Function and 
Procurement having regard to a number of criteria. One of those is that the 
Councillors selected are not the representative for the area in which the 
premises concerned are situated. The reason for this is to try to avoid any 
arguments as to whether there may be any actual or apparent bias on the part 
of any member.  
 
A Council decision can be challenged on the basis that, even if there was no 
actual bias on behalf of any of the decision-makers, there was the appearance 
of bias. The test for this is whether ‘a fair-minded and informed observer would 
conclude that there is a real possibility of bias’.   
 
The Council’s view is that, in order to address the issue of apparent bias, it is 
appropriate for the division member for the premises concerned not to 
participate in a licensing sub committee hearing, but that, in general, it is 
reasonable for members representing adjoining divisions to do so. This 
approach is consistent with that taken by many other authorities and is in line 
with LACORS guidance issued at the time the Act came into force. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been submitted prior to the meeting and there were no 
members of the public present. 
 

6 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees 
 
The draft minutes of all Licensing Sub Committees between the 20 August 2013 
and 17 January 2014 were presented for consideration. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To APPROVE the minutes of the following Licensing Sub Committee 
meetings: 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 Eastern Area 

 20.08.13 Application for a Premises Licence - The Vaults, Devizes 
 

 Southern Area 

 29.11.13 Variation to a Sex Establishment Licence – My Amazing  
  Fantasy, 105 Fisherton Street, Salisbury 
 

 Western Area 

 18.09.13 Review of Premises Licence – Club Ice, Westbury
[...]
eived on a trial basis until 28 April 2014. 
 

10 World Cup 2014 Update 
 
Linda Holland reported that following the briefing note prepared by Roy 
Bahadoor in the Agenda the Government had just released a two week 
consultation document which considers a relaxation of licensing hours whilst 
England games are being played during the Football World Cup tournament.  
She did not feel that this was particularly helpful as most premises were open to 
11pm/12am already and other team’s games might also want to be enjoyed by 
Wiltshire’s residents. 
 
Details of the consultation would be sent out to Councillors after the meeting so 
that they could make their own responses to it.  The deadline was for responses 
would be 26 March 2014. 
 
Linda reported that it would be very likely that premises would use Temporary 
Events Notices to cover the extension of the hours.  TENs could now cover a 7 
day period and these would likely be applied for during the World Cup period. 
 
Councillor Hutton, Portfolio Holder for Licensing wished to express his thanks to 
Roy Bahadoor for his preparation work and stated the importance of linking in 

Page 7



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

with individual Councillors to engage with the licensees in their area to find out 
their plans and to assist the officers.  He also suggested that the trade be asked 
to consider using plastic glasses during this period for the sake of public 
protection. 
 

11 Update on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
 
Andrew Saxton (Fleet Services Manager) presented a report which updated the 
Committee on the changes in the delivery of the Council’s Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing service since the internal reorganisation of the 
function following the voluntary redundancy programme in 2013.  He highlighted 
the following points: 
 

• Thanks to be given to colleagues in the licensing team for their support 
during the transition period; 
 

• A number of improvements had been made and good feedback had 
been received on the new appointment system for taxi drivers whereby 
they could make mutually convenient appointments to deal with the 
necessary paperwork, etc; 
 

• A new quarterly newsletter to all operators and drivers had been well 
received and members requested that this be shared with them via the 
Elected Wire; and 
 

• Formal consultation would be instigated into the commencement of one 
single tariff for the County following the approval in principle which was 
given by the Committee in September 2013. 
 

Councillor Hutton (Portfolio Holder) reported that he had attended meetings with 
the trade and the importance of engagement with the users.  He wished to 
thank Jo Hulbert for her support during the transition. 
 
Councillor Bucknell questioned the process followed when applicants for 
licences had relevant unspent convictions.  Previously at the District Council 
this decision whether to grant a Licence would be made by a Licensing Sub 
Committee.  Andrew Saxton reported that he believed that this would now be a 
delegated officer’s decision, but would confirm and let Councillor Bucknell know. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

12 Dates of Future Committee Meetings 
 
Members noted the dates of future meetings of the Licensing Committee, as 
detailed below, all to start at 10:30am: 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• Monday 28 April 2014 

• Monday 2 June 2014 

• Monday 8 September 2014 

• Monday 8 December 2014. 
 

13 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30am to 12.00pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713015, e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 14 MARCH 2014 AT NORTH WILTSHIRE ROOM - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION FOR A 
PREMISES LICENCE; ABBEY FOOD CITY, 4 MARKET CROSS, MALMESBURY, 
WILTSHIRE, SN16 9AS 
 
Present: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 

Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Bill Douglas and Cllr Simon Jacobs 

 
Also  Present: 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 

 

Kieran Elliott (Senior Democratic Services Officer),  Roy Bahadoor (Public Protection 

Officer), Teresa Bray (Public Protection Officer) and Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor) 

 

Members of the Public 

Mr P Balakrishnan (Applicant), Mr W Sykes and Suresh Kanapathi (agent).  

 

In Attendance  

 

Asifa Ashraf (Legal), Caroline Doyle-Wiaczek (Legal), Linda Holland (Public 

Protection), Naji Darwish (Public Protection).  

 
 

  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Trevor Carbin as Chairman for this meeting only.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 8) of the Agenda 
refers). 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

5 Licensing Application 
 
Application by Pakeerathan Balakrishnan for a Premises Licence at Abbey 
Food City, 4 Market Cross, Malmesbury, SN16 9AS.  
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant and 
those who had made a Relevant Representation were given the opportunity to 
address the Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Mr Su
[...]
N16 9AS with the provision detailed below: 
 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 

 
Sale by retail of alcohol (off-
sales) 

 
06:00 – 22:00 

 
Daily 

 
And subject to the following additional or varied conditions: 
 

1.  CCTV equipment will be installed and fully maintained to cover all 
trading areas, entrances and exits when the premise is open to the 
public. The CCTV will be of sufficient quality so as to produce 
images which enable identification; images will be securely stored 
for a minimum of 28 days. CCTV images will be produced to a 
Wiltshire Council Officer or Police Officer on request. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Reasons: 
 
The Sub Committee took into account the written representations from the 
applicant and those making a relevant representation, in addition to oral 
arguments presented at the hearing. 
 
The Sub Committee felt that restricting the hours of the sale of alcohol from 
06:00 to 22:00 with the agreement of the applicant would be satisfactory to 
address concerns regarding public nuisance.   
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee has considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receipt of this decision.  Any Responsible Authority or Interested Party has the 
right to request a Review of the Licence.   
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 4.00 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is , of Democratic Services, direct line , 
e-mail  

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 14



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - APPEAL AGAINST STREET TRADING 
CONSENT DECISION 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - APPEAL AGAINST 
STREET TRADING CONSENT DECISION MEETING HELD ON 20 MARCH 2014 
A
[...]
ants for whom English 
was a second language, as many traders in local markets were. 
 
Mr Harris had no additional questions to put to the appellant. The Sub-
Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions, where questions were 
raised with regards possible alternate locations and the removal of litter. In 
response it was stated that the appellant had investigated other sites around the 
county and was flexible on the specific location in Chippenham and would trade 
wherever it was permitted, and was fully aware of his responsibilities to ensure 
any site used was kept in an acceptable condition. It was also confirmed that 
the appellant was currently trading one day a week at the market square on a 
designated ‘market day’. 
 
Mr Harris then had the opportunity to sum up his case, followed by Mr 
Balasooriya and Mr Knight. 
 
The Sub-Committee then retired with the Committee Lawyer and Committee 
Manager at 11:30 and returned at 11:45, where it was, 
 
Resolved 
 
To dismiss the appeal against the refusal of street trading consent for the 
following reason: 
 
While the Sub-Committee did not consider the impact of the proposed stall 
on existing businesses to be a valid objection, they supported the 
determination of the Town Council which had been relied on by the deciding 
officer, that the presence of market style stalls should be restricted to 
designated Market Days as part of the established market. 
 
Note: The Sub-Committee did, however, resolve to recommend to the Licensing 
Committee that the policy and procedures on Street Trading should be reviewed.  

 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504 , e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
28 April 2014  
 

 
 

Statement of Licensing Policy - Update 
 

 

Summary 
 

To provide background information concerning the new proposed Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

 
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended:  

 
That the Licensing Committee requests officers to carry out a 12 week 
consultation process on the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy 2014-2018. 
 
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
In order for the Licensing Authority to discharge its licensing functions it is 
required to draw up a Licensing Policy or Statement of Licensing Policy under 
the Licensing Act. This policy is to be reviewed every five years and be the 
subject of a full consultation process. 
 

 

Maggie Rae 
Corporate Director 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



Wiltshire Council 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
28 April 2014 
 

 
Statement of Licensing Policy – Update 

 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To provide background information concerning the new proposed 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
2. To recommend that the Licensing Committee request officers to carry out 

a full consultation of the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy. As 
attached at Appendix 1 to this report (to follow). 
  

3. To inform the Licensing Committee that at its meeting in September 2014, 
the committee will be required to consider recommending the finalised 
Statement of Licensing Policy to Full Council for adoption.  

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
4. “People in Wiltshire work together to solve problems locally and participate 

in decisions that affect them”. 
 
“People are as protected from harm as possible and feel safe”. 

 
Main Considerations for the Council 
 
5.  It is a statutory requirement that the Statement of Licensing Policy must be 

approved by Council as this is not a function that can be delegated to the 
Licensing Committee. 

 
Background 

 
6. Wiltshire Council is the Licensing Authority, and is required to discharge 

its responsibilities under the Act with a view
[...]
gh profile regulatory service important for 
protecting the public but also for ensuring the development of the leisure 
industry and economic viability.  Fair application of licensing functions is 
critical for the reputation of the Council and for building trust and 
confidence in its service provision. 

 
Conclusions 
 
20. The adoption of a revised Statement of Licensing Policy by December 

2014 is a statutory requirement.   
 
Proposal 
 
21. That the Licensing Committee requests Officers to carry out a 12 week 

consultation process on the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy 2014-
2018. 

 
22. The Licensing Committee note that at its meeting in September 2014, the 

committee will be required to consider commending for approval the 
finalised Statement of Licensing Policy to Full Council.  

 
 
 
 

Page 22



Reason for Proposal 
 
23. The Wiltshire Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy must be reviewed 

every five years and be the subject of a full consultation process. 
 
 
 
Maggie Rae 
Corporate Director 
 

 
Report Author:  Linda Holland 
 
Public Protection Team Leader – Licensing  
 
linda.holland@wiltshire.gov.uk, 01249 706410 
 
10th April 2014 
 
Background Papers 
 

• Licensing Act 2003 

• Secretary of States 182 Guidance  

• Police and Social Responsibilities Act 2011  
 
Appendix  
 

1.  Proposed Statement Of Licensing Policy (to follow) 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



CM09519/1 

Wiltshire Council       
 
Licensing Committee  
 
28 April 2014  
 
 

 
 

Policy changes to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
 

 

 
Summary 
 
This report recommends a number of changes to the hackney carriage and private 
hire vehicle licensing policy conditions.   
 

 

 
 

 
Proposal  
 
To recommend to the Licensing Committee:- 
 

1. Changing the wording of vehicle conditions regarding; fire extinguishers, tinted 
windows for Hackney Carriages, increase minimum tyre depth and remove 
requirement for MOT on brand new vehicles. 
 

2. Changes to enforcement penalty points system currently operated. 
 
 

 
 

 
Reason for Proposal 
 
This proposal will help Council Officers and Hackney and Private Hire operators 
better understand the policy requirement thus ensuring drivers, Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire vehicles are compliant with the conditions set out in the council’s 
policy guidance.    
 
 

 
 

 
Tracy Carter  
Associate Director, Waste and Environment 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



CM09519/1 

Wiltshire Council       
 
Licensing Committee  
 
28 April 2014 
 

 
 

Policy changes to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report recommends a number of changes to the hackney carriage and 

private hire vehicle licensing policy conditions and changes to the penalty points 
system.   

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 
2. The process of controlling and licensing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Vehicle operators assists the Council in achieving a number of the six outcomes 
in the business plan 2013-2017.  
 
• Everyone in Wiltshire lives in a high quality environment 
• People in Wiltshire have healthy, active and high-quality lives 
• People are as protected from harm as possible and feel safe. 
 

Background 
 

3. Under the Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions (LGMP) Act 1976, 
Wiltshire Council, as the local authority, has a legal responsibility to regulate all 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licensing within its area.  

 
4. The best practice requires local authorities to regularly review their policy. 
 
5. The current guidelines issued to operators and drivers of Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire vehicles need regular review and updating to comply with any 
changes to legislation and address compliance issues arising through our 
enforcement activities. 

 
6. Often,
[...]
o any authorised 
officer and must not wilfully obstruct or give false information. 
 
Penalty points scheme 
 
This council has adopted a penalty points scheme as a ‘fast track’ disciplinary code whereby 
points are issued to licence holders for breaches of licensing conditions, non-compliance of 
the law or because of unsatisfactory conduct. 
 
The main features of the scheme are as follows; 
 

• points are issued to licence holders for breaches of licensing conditions, legislation or 
byelaws 

• a total of 12 points credited to an individual licence/licensee in any 12 month period 
will result in a review of the licence at committee/by delegated officer.   

• in the case of a private hire operator licence the total number of points credited in any 
licensing year is extended to 30 points 

• any outstanding points against a licence holder will be automatically removed after 
12 months have elapsed from the date the points were issued. 

• licence holders have a written right of appeal within seven days of the points being 
issued. 

 
There is no financial penalty associated with this scheme and you may continue to work 
even if points are awarded. 
A list of offences covered by the scheme, together with the points that can be awarded for 
each offence is shown below.    
 
 

Appendix 2 

Page 67



 Offences Driver H/C 
Prop 

P/H 
 
Vehicle  

P/H 
Operator 

1. Failure to display drivers ID badge in the correct manner 3    
2. Unsatisfactory appearance of the driver 2    
3. Failure to notify change of address/any convictions received 

/medical grounds not to drive 
3 3 3 3 

4. Failure to behave in a civil and orderly manner towards 
customers, members of the public and council officers from 
the Authority at all times. 

1-5 1-5 1-5 1-5 

5. Obstruction of an authorised officer 3-6 3-6 3-6 3-6 
6. Failure to produce licence/insurance when requested by 

authorised officer 
4 4 4 4 

7. Failure to report accident damage within 72 hours 3 3 3 3 
8. Overdu

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 28 
APRIL 2014 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen (Vice Chairman), Cllr Nick Blakemore, Cllr Allison Bucknell, 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Chris Caswill, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Jose Green, 
Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Bill Moss (Substitute), Cllr Leo Randall 
and Cllr Pip Ridout (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Naji Darwish (Head of Service – Public Protection), Linda Holland (Public Protection 
Team Leader), Cllr Peter Hutton (Portfolio Holder), Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services 
Officer), Andrew Saxton (Fleet Services Manager), Paul Stratford (Fleet Compliance 
Team Leader), Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor) and Peter White (Enforcement Manager) 
  

 
14 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hewitt.  Councillor Moss was 
substituting for Councillor Hewitt. 
 

15 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2014 were presented to the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee meeting held 
on 17 March 2014 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

16 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
1. Timeline proposal for one tariff consultation for Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire operators  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Environment Services will commence a consultation exercise during summer 
2014 and report the findings to the Licensing Committee with the intention to roll 
out new tariff in January/February 2015. 
 
This proposal is to complete another round of trade consultation based on three 
different proposed tariffs following feedback from previous consultation. 
 
Feedback will be tabled at the September/October 2014 Licensing Committee.  
If approval for one preferred tariff is agreed consultation must go to area boards 
as well as paper advert to announce proposals. 
 
If we receive objections, we will seek further committee approval, if no 
objections are received within the 14 day consultation period the new Tariff will 
come into force on the specified date. 
 
Once completed this will enable Wiltshire Council to introduce one regulatory 
zone for the whole Council area, charging from a single maximum table of fares 
(tariff). 
 
2. Workload of the Licensing Team 

 
Licensing transactions from 1 January – 31 March 2014 are detailed 
below.  Transactions are increasing month on month.  Two of the 
existing Licensing Officer vacancies have been appointed to but these 
appointments were from existing staff so there is a bit more capacity 
but no extra staff.  Another staff member is on sick leave. 
 
 January February March 

Temporary Events Notices 
 

107 110 128 

Late Temporary Events Notices 12 11 19 

Licensing Applications  
New /variation/minor/ transfer  
variation/variation of DPS) 

103 119 108 

Personal Licences 29 16 17 

Total 251 256 272 
 

 
17 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been submitted prior to the meeting and there were no 
members of the public present. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

19 Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees 
 
The draft Minutes of all Licensing Sub Committees between 17 January and 20 
March 2014 were presented for consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the minutes of the following Licensing Sub Committee 
meetings: 
 

Northern Area 
 

14/03/14 Application for a Premises Licence - Abbey Food City, 4  
 Market Cross, Malmesbury 
 

Appeal Against Refusal of Street Trading Consent 
 

20/03/14 Appeal of Mr Balasooriya against a Street Trading Consent 
  decision 
 
The Committee noted that the Licensing Sub Committee that had heard the 
street trading appeal on 20 March 2014 had recommended that there be a 
review of the street trading policy. Councillor Allen requested that, in light of the 
issues raised in that appeal, Officers should conduct a review of the Council’s 
Street Trading Policy and Procedure.   In particular, the review should look at 
the relationship between Wiltshire Council’s policy and the policies adopted by  
the town councils in respect of street trading and markets. 
 
It was agreed that Officers would carry out a review and report back to a future 
meeting of the Licensing Committee. 
 

20 Statement of Licensing Policy - Update 
 
Linda Holland (Public Protection Team Leader) presented a report which 
provided background information concerning the new proposed Statement of 
Licensing Policy and requested that the Committee approve the draft Policy and 
instruct officers to carry out a full 12 week consultation process. 
 
A Councillor raised a query about the possibility of CCTV provision in Salisbury 
being cut.  Peter White (Enforcement Manager) agreed to respond directly to 
the Councillor outside of the meeting regarding this. 
 
Committee members requested a number of minor amendments/corrections of 
typographical errors within the draft and Linda Holland agreed that these 
changes and the firming up of some of the statements in the policy would be 
made prior to the consultation commencing in early May 2014. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Members felt it was important to state in the Policy where the public could find 
further information about the latest initiatives and supporting documents and 
refer them to the Council’s website for this information.  It was agreed that this 
would be included within the introduction/forward of the Policy. 
 
The final policy would then be brought back to the Committee at its 8 
September meeting for approval and then would request that Council adopt the 
new Statement of Licensing Policy for 2014/18. 
 
Councillor Hutton (Portfolio Holder) wished to express his thanks to all Officers 
for the work undertaken in preparing this draft Policy.  He said that community 
engagement is a priority and encouragement is given to licensees to attend pub 
watch schemes and interact with their communities. 
 
Naji Darwish (Head of Service – Public Protection) reminded the Committee 
that further comments on the Policy will be welcomed within the formal 
consultation and Members agreed to encourage Town/Parish Councils and 
Area Boards to take part in the consultation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Officers will make the minor amendments/additions to the Policy as 
requested at this meeting and then commence a 12 week consultation 
process on the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy 2014/2018. 
 

21 Policy changes to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
 
Andrew Saxton (Fleet Services Manager) presented a report which 
recommended a number of changes to the hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicle licensing policy conditions and enforcement penalty points scheme. 
 
The proposed changes will help Council Officers and hackney and private hire 
operators to better understand the policy requirements and ensure that drivers 
and their vehicles are compliant with the conditions set out in the guidance.  
The changes had been well received by the trade. 
 
He advised the Committee that item 26 on the offences list should be amended 
to read as follows: 
 

 Offences Driver H/C Prop P/H 
Vehicle 

P/H 
Operator 

26. Using an un-licensed vehicle 9-12 9-12 9-12 9-12 

 
Councillor Hutton (Portfolio Holder) wished to thank Officers for their work with 
this exercise and was happy with the engagement with the trade on the issues. 
 
A Member asked if the public are aware of the penalty points scheme and how 
to “whistle blow” if they come across any problems with drivers/vehicles, etc.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Officers confirmed that there is a process that can be followed but agreed that it 
perhaps could be made more obvious and include details about it on the 
Council’s website. 
 
Members acknowledged the proposed introduction of a minimum tyre tread 
depth of 1.8mm and suggested that as current guidance recommends that a 
depth of 3mm vastly improves braking distances at 60mph we could also 
“recommend” this to our drivers/operators.  Andrew Saxton agreed to include 
this. 
 
A Member reported a problem of taxi drivers continually parking on double 
yellow lines whilst waiting to join the taxi rank particularly in Chippenham and 
Andrew agreed that something could be added to remind them that in doing this 
they are in breach of their licence and regular infringements may result in 
penalty points being issued. 
 
It was noted that within the Penalty Points scheme no mention is made of the 
possibility of revocation of a licence if 12 points are reached within a 12 month 
period.  It was agreed that this would be amended to include this. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Licensing Committee 
 
1. Agree the changes wording of vehicle conditions regarding fire 

extinguishers, tinted windows for hackney carriages, increase 
minimum tyre depth and remove requirements for an MOT on brand 
new vehicles as detailed in the report and as specified by the 
Committee at the meeting. 

 
2. Agree the changes to the enforcement penalty points system as 

detailed in the report and as specified by the Committee at the 
meeting. 

 
22 Dates of Future Committee Meetings 

 
Members noted the dates of future meetings of the Licensing Committee as 
detailed below, all to start at 10.30am: 
 

• Monday 2 June 2014 

• Monday 8 September 2014 

• Monday 8 December 2014. 
 

23 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30am – 11.30am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713015, e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


